

Case No. 08-72642

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MONTANA SULPHUR & CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL RULE OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources
Division

Of Counsel:
MICHAEL THRIFT
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
Washington, D.C.

JONAH STALLER
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Regional Counsel, Region 8
Denver, CO

MARTIN F. MCDERMOTT
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources
Division
Environmental Defense Section
P. O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
Tel: (202) 514-4122
martin.mcdermott@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Respondent EPA

January 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
A. Statutory/Regulatory Background	3
1. National Ambient Air Quality Standards	3
2. SO ₂ Pollution Impacts	3
3. State and Federal Implementation Plans	4
4. Stack Height	5
5. EPA's Policy On Excess Emissions During Startup, Shutdown, and Malfunction	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Modeled Violations, SIP Call, & EPA's Partial SIP Disapproval	6
B. The FIP	8
C. The Litigation	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13

I.	EPA WAS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE THE FIP OUTSIDE OF THE STATUTORY DEADLINE FOR SUCH ACTION	13
II.	EPA’S FIP WAS RATIONALLY RELATED TO ENSURING NAAQS ATTAINMENT AND MAINTENANCE	17
III.	THE FIPS’S FLARE PROVISIONS ARE REASONABLE	21
	A. Flare Emissions, Whether Routine or SSM-Related, Are Properly Subject To Regulation Under The FIP	21
	B. The FIP Reasonably Regulates Excess Emissions From Flares During SSM Episodes	24
	C. The FIP’s Flare Monitoring Requirements Are Reasonable	34
IV.	EPA REASONABLY IMPOSED A “FIXED” EMISSION LIMIT ON MSCC’S 100-METER STACK	37
V.	THE FIP REASONABLY REGULATES MSCC’S POLLUTION EMITTING 30-METER AND AUXILIARY VENT STACKS	40
VI.	EPA PROPERLY USED A STACK HEIGHT CREDIT OF 65 METERS TO SET LIMITS FOR MSCC’S 100-METER STACK	45
VII.	EPA ACTED REASONABLY IN SETTING MSCC’S EMISSION LIMITS WITHOUT RELYING ON RESTRICTIONS FOUND IN OTHER SOURCES’ CONSENT DECREES	50
VIII.	EPA REASONABLY RELIED ON THE ISC MODEL, WHICH MONTANA USED TO DEVELOP THE SIP	53
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

America Lung Ass’n v. EPA, 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 3

Arizona Public Serv. Co. v. EPA, 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009) 6, 19, 27, 44

Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA, 423 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 13

Board of Regents of University of Wash. v. EPA,
86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 47

Brock v. Pierce County, 476 U.S. 253 (1986) 17

Bunker Hill Co. v. EPA, 572 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1977) 39

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 33

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006) 33

Central Arizona Water Conservation Dist. v. EPA,
990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993) 19, 44

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA, 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 56

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 12, 26

City of Santa Rosa v. EPA, 534 F.2d 150 (9th Cir.),
vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom.
Pacific Legal Found. v. EPA, 429 U.S. 990 (1976) 21, 22

Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co. v. EPA, 572 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1978) 4

Coalition for Clean Air v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992) 13, 16

Connecticut v. EPA, 696 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1982) 5

Environmental Defense Ctr. v. EPA, 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) 13, 47

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 12

MacClarence v. EPA, 596 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

Marathon Oil Co. v. EPA, 564 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1977) 29

McCarthy v. Thomas, 27 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994) 5

Michigan DEQ v. Browner, 230 F.3d 181 (6th Cir. 2000) 5, 27, 28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 13

NACCA v. EPA, 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 20

NRDC v. Browner, 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 17

NRDC v. EPA, 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

National Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA,
No. 10-1070, 2010 WL 5155819 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 21, 2010) 15

Rybachek v. EPA, 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990) 34

S. Terminal Corp. v. EPA, 504 F.2d 646 (1st Cir. 1974) 19, 20

Sierra Club v. EPA, 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 33

Sierra Club v. EPA, 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 45

Sierra Club v. Georgia Power Co., 443 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2006) 28

Texans United v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.,
207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000) 4

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 12

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 27, 28

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 33

Wickland Oil Terminals v. Asarco, 792 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1986) 13, 47

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 12

Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q 1

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 7410(a)(2)(A), (i), (k)(3)-(6), and (l) 51

42 U.S.C. §§ 7410(a) and (l) 25

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A) 4, 20, 23, 34

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(H) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) 13, 19

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7423(a)	45
42 U.S.C. § 7423(a)-(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(3)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k)	33
42 U.S.C. § 7602(y)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 7607(d)(4)(B)(i) and (7)(A)	47
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	14, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A)&(C)	12
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 50.4	3
40 C.F.R. § 50.5	3

40 C.F.R. § 51.100(ii)(1)-(3)	45
40 C.F.R. § 51.100(jj)	45, 50
40 C.F.R. § 51.100(kk)(1)	48
40 C.F.R. § 51.100(kk)(2)	50
40 C.F.R. § 51.100(kk)(3)	50
40 C.F.R. § 51.112	23
40 C.F.R. § 51.112(a)	51
40 C.F.R. § 51.112(a)(1)	4
40 C.F.R. § 51.118	5, 45
40 C.F.R. § 52.1392(h)(3)(i)(B)	36
40 C.F.R. § 52.1392(i)	26, 30
FEDERAL REGISTER	
42 Fed. Reg. 58,171 (Nov. 8, 1977)	30
43 Fed. Reg. 8962 (Mar. 3, 1978)	6
57 Fed. Reg. 13,498, 13,568 (Apr. 16, 1992)	52
64 Fed. Reg. 40,791, 40,805 (July 28, 1999)	6, 38, 41
67 Fed. Reg. 22,168 (May 2, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
68 Fed. Reg. 27,908 (May 22, 2003)	7
70 Fed. Reg. 68,218 (Nov. 9, 2005)	54, 55

71 Fed. Reg. 39,259 (July 12, 2006) 9, 37, 42, 43, 46

72 Fed. Reg. 27,178, 27,182 (May 14, 2007) 32, 35

73 Fed. Reg. 21,418 (Apr. 21, 2008) (Final Rule) *passim*

73 Fed. Reg. 35,838 (June 24, 2008) 32, 36

73 Fed. Reg. 78,522 (Dec. 22, 2008) 32, 36

75 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (June 22, 2010) 3
